COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MARTIN)	
COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT, LLC, FOR A)	
CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE TO)	
CONSTRUCT A MERCHANT ELECTRIC)	Case No. 2021-00029
GENERATING FACILITY IN MARTIN)	
COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO KRS)	
278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110)	

MARTIN COUNTY SOLAR LLC'S SUPPLEMENT PENDING MOTION FOR DEVIATION

Martin County Solar LLC ("Martin County Solar" or "Applicant") filed its pending Motion for Deviation on July 7, 2021. At the time of filing, Martin County Solar believed only one Neighborhood, as defined by KRS 278.700(6), existed within 2,000 feet of the facility. Subsequently, while preparing its response to the Siting Board's initial requests for information, filed on July 19, 2021, Martin County Solar determined that a second Neighborhood will be located within 2,000 feet of the project. Martin County Solar now supplements its Motion for Deviation to include information regarding the second Neighborhood.

The second Neighborhood will be located approximately 360 feet lower in elevation than the project. The house in the neighborhood located in closest proximity to the project will be 1,209 feet from the project boundary, 1,236 feet from the nearest solar panel, and 1,524 feet from the nearest inverter. The distance from the neighborhood to the substation will be approximately 3,332 feet. As such, Martin County Solar will maintain its commitment not to place generating equipment within 590 feet from the nearest residential feet and to not place inverters within 1,000 feet of a Neighborhood.

Respectfully submitted,

Gregory T. Dutton FROST BROWN TODD LLC 400 W. Market Street, 32nd Floor Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 589-5400 (502) 581-1087 (fax) gdutton@fbtlaw.com

Counsel for Martin County Solar Project, LLC